## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, OCTOBER 26-29

1937

Supplementary to the Resolves passed at the Regular Session

[supplied from page 25 of volume]

#### CHAP. 159

the twenty-sixth day of October, nineteen hundred and thirty-seven, the amounts stated opposite their respective names on a pay roll list certified to the state controller by the secretary of the senate, bearing the approval of committee on appropriations and financial affairs.

Approved October 29, 1937.

#### Chapter 158.

RESOLVE, Relating to the Road from Brownville to Millinocket.

Resolves, 1937, c. 149, amended. Resolved: That the second from the last paragraph of chapter 149 of the resolves of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Road leading from Brownville to Millinocket. Providing for the cutting of a right of way and laying out the road on the road leading from Brownville to Millinocket according to the survey filed with the state highway commission which was made under authority of the governor and council. Any unexpended balance at the end of any fiscal year shall be available for construction of the same on the next succeeding fiscal year. No part of this appropriation shall be used to compensate land owners for damages to their land caused by the earrying out of the provisions of this resolve. Funds shall be taken for this purpose from the general highway fund, and shall be expended under the supervision of the highway commission, which may compensate land owners for damages to their land caused by the carrying out of the provisions of this resolve and this appropriation.'

\$5000.00 \$5000.00

Approved October 29, 1937.

#### Chapter 159.

RESOLVE, Creating a Recess Committee on Income Tax Legislation.

Recess committee on income tax legislation created. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, created a legislative recess committee to consist of 2 members of the senate to be appointed by the president of the senate and 3 members of the house of representatives to be appointed by the speaker of the house, which committee shall be known as the committee on income tax legislation.

Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and a secretary. Said committee shall